08/003

08/069

€08/008

€08/022

C08/024

C08/039

€08/028

€08/042

L08/004

L08/031

L08/091

09/079

09/080

09/086

09/098

09/112

09/118

09/123

09/125

09/160

09/164

€09/032

LC09/008

L09/054

Fighting back against Worms in Cattle

Mentoring Programme for Farmers

Understanding climate change and GHG Emissions on

Sheep and Beef Farms

Adapting to Climate change in Hill Country Hawke's Bay

New Priorities for Meat Producers — Adapting to Impacts
of Climate Change and Changing Land Use

Enhancing Pastoral Farming Sustainability through

Carbon Sequestration

Lamb Alive - a Long Term Approach to an Annual Risk

Carbon Farming - Opportunities & Issues for Rural NZ,
Information Transfer for Landowners and Managers

WormWise Extra for Experts — A Parasitology Course for

Rural Advisors

Future Beef New Zealand

Organic Pastoral Resource Guide Update and Scoping
Study for Further Sector Resource Guides

The Biological Control of Pastoral Dung in New Zealand

Manuka Beetle Control in West Coast Pastures

The Link Between Improved Soil Biology and Pasture

Production

Creating a Climate for Success — Huatokitoki Community

Catchment Management Project

Lucerne for Lambs

Improving the Productivity of Large Maori Incorporations

Dryland Pasture Persistence

Biodiversity Conservation and High Country Merino

Production

Farmers as Leaders in Water Quality Action

Farm and Catchment Environmental Accountability

Reducing Urinary Nitrogen in Farm Systems to Minimise

Nitrous Oxide Emissions

Adapting Productive Coastal Landuses to Climate Change

Northland Farming Information Needs Update

Cattle Parasite Group

Farmers Supporting Farmers

Sheep & Beef Farmers’
Climate Change Group

Hawke's Bay climate change
adaptation group

Pastoral Meat Farming
Community Group

Montfort Trimble Foundation

Risk - Averse Sheep Farmers
of Canterbury, Southland and
Otago

Farmers, Farm Foresters &
Forest Managers (The NZ
Landcare Trust and NZ Farm
Forestry Association)

VetLearn Parasitology
Extension Group

Future Beef NZ

The Soil and Health
Association of NZ Inc.

The Dung Beetle Release
Strategy Group

West Coast Manuka Beetle
Management Group

Central Plateau Pastoral
Group

Huatokitoki Landcare
Community Project

Central Otago Resilient Sheep
Farmers

Te Taumata

North Canterbury Farmers’
Group

NZ Merino Company

Aorere and Rai Catchment
Management Groups

Okaro Community Lake
Restoration Group

Poukawa Research Foundation

Dune Restoration Trust of NZ
(Dunes Trust)

Northland Agriculture Forum

NZ Angus Assoc.
NZ Hereford Breeders

Meat & Wool NZ
DairyNZ
Organics Aotearoa NZ

AgResearch
PGgRC

Earthwise Consulting Ltd
Hawke’s Bay Regional Council

AgResearch
PGG Wrightson

NZ Farm Forestry Assoc.

PGG Wrightson
AgResearch
Abacus Bio Consulting

NZ Landcare Trust
NZ Farm Forestry Association

Meat & Wool NZ
NZ Veterinary Assoc.

Performance Beef Breeders NZ
TAP Alliance

EcoAgriLogic Ltd

Regional Councils
Landcare Research

Farmers
Landcorp Farming Ltd

AgResearch

Hawke's Bay Regional Council
Hatuma

PGG Wrightson
Agricom
Seed Force

Tairawhiti Land Development Trust
PGG Wrightson

PGG Wrightson
Struthers Trust

ARGOS
Wool Research

NZ Landcare Trust
Aorere Catchment Group
Rai Catchment Group
Federated Farmers
DairyNZ

Environment Bay of Plenty
Rotorua District Council

On-Farm Research
Brownrigg Agriculture
Meat & Wool NZ

Environment Canterbury
NZ Landcare Trust

Enterprise Northland
Meat & Wool NZ

NZ Landcare Trust
DairyNZ

proje

Ministry for Primary Industries
Manatu Ahu Matua

o %\‘

Landcorp Farming Ltd

NZ Young Farmers AgITO
Mentor farmers

Hastings District Council

McFarlane Rural Consulting
Meat & Wool NZ

Greater Wellington Regional Council
PA Handford & Associates

Totally Vets Ltd

Angus Youth Charitable Trust

DairyNZ
AgriLink Ltd

AgResearch

Ballance AgriNutrients

Meat & Wool NZ
Landcorp Farming Ltd
Gallagher

Meat & Wool NZ
Otago Regional Council

Ravensdown
AFFCO
Rabobank

Mt Pember
Speciality Seeds

Tasman and Marlborough District
Councils

Fish & Game

Nelson Marlborough Shellfish Quality
Programme

Landcorp Farming Ltd
Meat & Wool NZ
AgKnowledge & Perrin Ag

Germinal Seeds
AgFirst
Vet Services

Northland Dairy Development Trust
Rural Tech
Hine Rangi Trust

AN

$156,127

$682,835

$1,303,135

$273,300

$62,710

$306,250

$169,515

$102,893

$71,890

$359,000

$40,365

$768,530

$784,200

$25,565

$845,000

$443,534

$1,327,997

$465,000

$433,050

$585,500

$249,717

$125,131

$35,000

$31,000

; Farmmg Fund support
and beel

ea rs)

$99,406

$81,335

$600,000

$157,500

$30,700

$239,750

$53,565

$77,993

$13,650

$20,000

$11,850

$406,390

$240,000

$20,000

$455,000

$222,150

$287,500

$270,000

$228,300

$259,000

$83,500

$88,509

$20,000

$15,000

e



L09/069

L09/082

L09/108

10/057

10/069

10/088

10/092

10/110

L10/127

L10/159

L10/176

L10/178

L10/179

11/049

11/068

11/074

11/0717

L10/181

11/083

117101

11/118

L11/158

L11/162

L11/168

12/054

L12/084

Corporatisation of Maori Farming Entities

Incorporating Annual Ryegrasses into a Whole Farm
System

The Life and Times of "Tail End" Ewes — Defining the
Demographics and Fate of Ill-thrifty Ewes in Commercial
Breeding Flocks

PestWebNZ

Technology Transfer for Dryland Legume Management

Targeted Nitrogen Mitigation

On-farm Application of the 'CarLA’ Saliva Test

Homebush Irrigation Feasibility Study

Pugging - Assessing Knowledge and Adoption

Sustainable Northland - A Pastoral Sector Strategy

Identifying the Cost of Pleurisy per Property and Scope
out Possible Solutions

Annihilating Cattle Faecal Deposits to Control
Endoparasites

Pasture Diversity and Meat Quality

Biological Control for Pampas (Cortaderia Jubata and
Cortaderia Selloana) in New Zealand

Leptospirosis in Livestock: Stakeholder Awareness and
Improved Profitability

Enabling Climate Science to Improve Confidence in On-
farm Decision Making

AgriKidsNzZ

Sustainable Footrot Treatment

Sustainahle Perennial Pastures

Finished by 20 Months

Hill Country Irrigation — Knowledge into Practice

Tainui Wahine tu mai, tu atu | nga Maunga teitei (Tainui
Women in Agribusiness)

Biological Farmers Online Communications Platform

Is There Useful Variation in NZ Kikuyu Grass?

Mitigating the Economic Costs to Farmers Following
Severe Rain Storm Events

Improving Northland Pastures with Plantain

Waiapu Maori Farming Group

Northland Agricultural
Research Farm

"Tail End" Ewe Investigation
Group

PestWebNZ farmers group

Eastcoast dryland farmers and
agribusiness groups

Taupo Lake Care

Early Birds

Homebush Irrigation
Consortium

Northlands Pasture Pugging
Group

Northland Agricultural Forum

Sheep farmers, Alliance Group
and Lincoln University

Yearling beef and dairy cattle
rearers

Omega 3 Group

National Pampas Biocontrol
Initiative

Farmer Leptospirosis Action
Group

Climate Smart Pastoral
Farmers

New Zealand Young Farmers —
AgriKidsNZ

Merino Wool Growers & Users
— SFF Footrot Interest Group

Aupouri Peninsula Grass
Group

Beef & Lamb NZ Farmer
Council

Irrigation NZ Inc.

Federation of Maori
Authorities

Association of Biological
Farmers NZ Inc

Northland Kikuyu Action
Group Inc

Hawke's Bay Farmers Group
Recovering from April Adverse
Storm (GRAAS farmers)

Northland Dairy Development
Trust

Hereumu Trust
Taurawharona Trust
Mahanga Station Trust

DairyNZ
Kikuyu Action Group
Northland Dairy Development Trust

Totally Vets Ltd
AgResearch

AgResearch

AbacusBio Ltd

Yellow Bristle Grass Action Group
Sheep and Beef Council
Landcorp Farming Ltd

PGG Wrightson
Greenfields Ltd
Sinclair Cummings Trust

Enterprise Taupo
Lake Taupo Protection Trust

Ovita Ltd
AgResearch

EQOnz
Greater Wellington Regional Council

DairyNZ
Northland Regional Council

Far North and Whangarei District
Councils
Sheep and Beef Council

Lincoln University
Alliance Group

AgResearch

Biological Husbandry Unit

Future Forests Research Ltd
DoC, NZTA, LINZ
Regional Councils

Rural Women NZ
Massey University
Deer Farmers Assoc.
Beef & Lamb NZ
Federated Farmers

PGG Wrightson
Hawke's Bay Regional Council

NZ Young Farmers
DairyNZ
Beef & Lamb NZ

University of Otago
Merino NZ Inc.
NZ Merino Co.

Hine Rangi Trust
Ballance AgriNutrients
PGG Wrightson

Hine Rangi Trust
Rural Supply Firms

North Otago lIrrigation Co.
DairyNZ
Meridian

Agriculture ITO
DairyNZ

Integrity Soils
Organic product suppliers

DairyNZ
Northland Dairy Development Trust

Hawke's Bay Regional Council
Horizons Regional Council
Greater Wellington Regional Council

Hine Rangi Trust
Te Ngaio Farms Ltd

Tikitiki D9
Haha Trust

Agriseeds
Hine Rangi Trust

Meat & Wool NZ

Agriseeds

DairyNZ

Meat & Wool NZ

Regional Councils

Trevor Ellet Trust

Nufarm and Orion Crop Protection

Argyll Trust
Meat & Wool NZ
Marlborough Research Centre

Environment Waikato
Fert companies
AgResearch

Veterinary practices

Masterton District Council
Sustainable Wairarapa Inc.
Kahungunu ki Wairarapa

Ballance AgriNutrients
Hine Rangi Trust

DairyNZ
Meat & Wool NZ
Federated Farmers

Meat & Wool NZ

Forest Health Research Collaborative
Kiwifruit industry
KiwiRail

NZ Veterinary Assoc.
AGMARDT

Alma Baker

Schering-Plough, Pfizer, Virbac

Landcorp Farming Ltd
Beef & Lamb NZ
Country-Wide

Potatoes NZ

Taratahi
Massey University

AgResearch
AGMARDT
Seafood industry

Trevor Ellet Trust
Beef & Lamb NZ

Pioneer Seeds
AgFirst

Otago Regional Council
Environment Canterbury

Beef & Lamb NZ
Te Puni Kokiri

Kikuyu Action Group
AgFirst
AgResearch

Beef & Lamb NZ
NZ Poplar and Willow Research Trust
East Coast Rural Support Group

$25,625

$41,200

$29,991

$333,245

$628,667

$559,440

$581,463

$160,361

$32,236

$81,573

$86,8885

$36,800

$24,819

$807,309

$638,733

$232,300

$690,000

$62,355

$160,803

$424,258

$415,150

$101,545

$59,167

$64,998

$324,990

$49,450

$20,000

$19,200

$13,366

$132,889

$276,000

$155,250

$269,253

$78,583

$20,445

$20,445

$20,445

$20,445

$14,352

$385,328

$276,023

$103,500

$276,000

$20,445

$95,683

$167,164

$224,250

$26,795

$28,750

$28,416

$160,080

$27,600




