

Sustainable Farming Fund support for sheep and beef projects (past five years)

Grant No.	Project Title	Grantee	Ott	ner Partners	Project Value	MPI Grant
08/003	Fighting back against Worms in Cattle	Cattle Parasite Group	NZ Angus Assoc. NZ Hereford Breeders	Landcorp Farming Ltd	\$156,127	\$99,406
08/069	Mentoring Programme for Farmers	Farmers Supporting Farmers	Meat & Wool NZ DairyNZ Organics Aotearoa NZ	NZ Young Farmers AgITO Mentor farmers	\$682,835	\$81,335
C08/008	Understanding climate change and GHG Emissions on Sheep and Beef Farms	Sheep & Beef Farmers' Climate Change Group	AgResearch PGgRC		\$1,303,135	\$600,000
C08/022	Adapting to Climate change in Hill Country Hawke's Bay	Hawke's Bay climate change adaptation group	Earthwise Consulting Ltd Hawke's Bay Regional Council	Hastings District Council	\$273,300	\$157,500
C08/024	New Priorities for Meat Producers – Adapting to Impacts of Climate Change and Changing Land Use	Pastoral Meat Farming Community Group	AgResearch PGG Wrightson		\$62,710	\$30,700
C08/039	Enhancing Pastoral Farming Sustainability through Carbon Sequestration	Montfort Trimble Foundation	NZ Farm Forestry Assoc.		\$306,250	\$239,750
C08/028	Lamb Alive - a Long Term Approach to an Annual Risk	Risk - Averse Sheep Farmers of Canterbury, Southland and Otago	PGG Wrightson AgResearch Abacus Bio Consulting	McFarlane Rural Consulting Meat & Wool NZ	\$169,515	\$53,565
C08/042	Carbon Farming – Opportunities & Issues for Rural NZ, Information Transfer for Landowners and Managers	Farmers, Farm Foresters & Forest Managers (The NZ Landcare Trust and NZ Farm Forestry Association)	NZ Landcare Trust NZ Farm Forestry Association	Greater Wellington Regional Council PA Handford & Associates	\$102,893	\$77,993
L08/004	WormWise Extra for Experts – A Parasitology Course for Rural Advisors	VetLearn Parasitology Extension Group	Meat & Wool NZ NZ Veterinary Assoc.	Totally Vets Ltd	\$71,890	\$13,650
L08/031	Future Beef New Zealand	Future Beef NZ	Performance Beef Breeders NZ TAP Alliance	Angus Youth Charitable Trust	\$359,000	\$20,000
L08/091	Organic Pastoral Resource Guide Update and Scoping Study for Further Sector Resource Guides	The Soil and Health Association of NZ Inc.	EcoAgriLogic Ltd		\$40,365	\$11,850
09/079	The Biological Control of Pastoral Dung in New Zealand	The Dung Beetle Release Strategy Group	Regional Councils Landcare Research	DairyNZ AgriLink Ltd	\$768,530	\$406,390
09/080	Manuka Beetle Control in West Coast Pastures	West Coast Manuka Beetle Management Group	Farmers Landcorp Farming Ltd	AgResearch	\$784,200	\$240,000
09/086	The Link Between Improved Soil Biology and Pasture Production	Central Plateau Pastoral Group	AgResearch	Ballance AgriNutrients	\$25,565	\$20,000
09/098	Creating a Climate for Success – Huatokitoki Community Catchment Management Project	Huatokitoki Landcare Community Project	Hawke's Bay Regional Council Hatuma	Meat & Wool NZ Landcorp Farming Ltd Gallagher	\$845,000	\$455,000
09/112	Lucerne for Lambs	Central Otago Resilient Sheep Farmers	PGG Wrightson Agricom Seed Force	Meat & Wool NZ Otago Regional Council	\$443,534	\$222,150
09/118	Improving the Productivity of Large Māori Incorporations	Te Taumata	Tairawhiti Land Development Trus PGG Wrightson	Ravensdown AFFCO Rabobank	\$1,327,997	\$287,500
09/123	Dryland Pasture Persistence	North Canterbury Farmers' Group	PGG Wrightson Struthers Trust	Mt Pember Speciality Seeds	\$465,000	\$270,000
09/125	Biodiversity Conservation and High Country Merino Production	NZ Merino Company	ARGOS Wool Research		\$433,050	\$228,300
09/160	Farmers as Leaders in Water Quality Action	Aorere and Rai Catchment Management Groups	NZ Landcare Trust Aorere Catchment Group Rai Catchment Group Federated Farmers DairyNZ	Tasman and Marlborough District Councils Fish & Game Nelson Marlborough Shellfish Quality Programme	\$585,500	\$259,000
09/164	Farm and Catchment Environmental Accountability	Okaro Community Lake Restoration Group	Environment Bay of Plenty Rotorua District Council	Landcorp Farming Ltd Meat & Wool NZ AgKnowledge & Perrin Ag	\$249,717	\$83,500
C09/032	Reducing Urinary Nitrogen in Farm Systems to Minimise Nitrous Oxide Emissions	Poukawa Research Foundation	On-Farm Research Brownrigg Agriculture Meat & Wool NZ	Germinal Seeds AgFirst Vet Services	\$125,131	\$88,509
LC09/008	Adapting Productive Coastal Landuses to Climate Change	Dune Restoration Trust of NZ (Dunes Trust)	Environment Canterbury NZ Landcare Trust		\$35,000	\$20,000
L09/054	Northland Farming Information Needs Update	Northland Agriculture Forum	Enterprise Northland Meat & Wool NZ NZ Landcare Trust DairyNZ	Northland Dairy Development Trust Rural Tech Hine Rangi Trust	\$31,000	\$15,000

L09/069	Corporatisation of Māori Farming Entities	Waiapu Māori Farming Group	Hereumu Trust Taurawharona Trust Mahanga Station Trust	Tikitiki D9 Haha Trust	\$25,625	\$20,000
L09/082	Incorporating Annual Ryegrasses into a Whole Farm System	Northland Agricultural Research Farm	DairyNZ Kikuyu Action Group Northland Dairy Development Trust	Agriseeds Hine Rangi Trust	\$41,200	\$19,200
L09/108	The Life and Times of "Tail End" Ewes – Defining the Demographics and Fate of III-thrifty Ewes in Commercial Breeding Flocks	"Tail End" Ewe Investigation Group	Totally Vets Ltd AgResearch	Meat & Wool NZ	\$29,991	\$13,366
10/057	PestWebNZ	PestWebNZ farmers group	AgResearch AbacusBio Ltd Yellow Bristle Grass Action Group Sheep and Beef Council Landcorp Farming Ltd	Agriseeds DairyNZ Meat & Wool NZ Regional Councils Trevor Ellet Trust Nufarm and Orion Crop Protection	\$333,245	\$132,889
10/069	Technology Transfer for Dryland Legume Management	Eastcoast dryland farmers and agribusiness groups	PGG Wrightson Greenfields Ltd Sinclair Cummings Trust	Argyll Trust Meat & Wool NZ Marlborough Research Centre	\$628,667	\$276,000
10/088	Targeted Nitrogen Mitigation	Taupo Lake Care	Enterprise Taupo Lake Taupo Protection Trust	Environment Waikato Fert companies AgResearch	\$559,440	\$155,250
10/092	On-farm Application of the 'CarLA' Saliva Test	Early Birds	Ovita Ltd AgResearch	Veterinary practices	\$581,463	\$269,253
10/110	Homebush Irrigation Feasibility Study	Homebush Irrigation Consortium	EQOnz Greater Wellington Regional Council	Masterton District Council Sustainable Wairarapa Inc. Kahungunu ki Wairarapa	\$160,361	\$78,583
L10/127	Pugging – Assessing Knowledge and Adoption	Northlands Pasture Pugging Group	DairyNZ Northland Regional Council	Ballance AgriNutrients Hine Rangi Trust	\$32,236	\$20,445
L10/159	Sustainable Northland – A Pastoral Sector Strategy	Northland Agricultural Forum	Far North and Whangarei District Councils Sheep and Beef Council	DairyNZ Meat & Wool NZ Federated Farmers	\$81,573	\$20,445
L10/176	Identifying the Cost of Pleurisy per Property and Scope out Possible Solutions	Sheep farmers, Alliance Group and Lincoln University	Lincoln University Alliance Group		\$86,8885	\$20,445
L10/178	Annihilating Cattle Faecal Deposits to Control Endoparasites	Yearling beef and dairy cattle rearers	AgResearch	Meat & Wool NZ	\$36,800	\$20,445
L10/179	Pasture Diversity and Meat Quality	Omega 3 Group	Biological Husbandry Unit		\$24,819	\$14,352
11/049	Biological Control for Pampas (Cortaderia Jubata and Cortaderia Selloana) in New Zealand	National Pampas Biocontrol Initiative	Future Forests Research Ltd DoC, NZTA, LINZ Regional Councils	Forest Health Research Collaborative Kiwifruit industry KiwiRail	\$807,309	\$385,328
11/068	Leptospirosis in Livestock: Stakeholder Awareness and Improved Profitability	Farmer Leptospirosis Action Group	Rural Women NZ Massey University Deer Farmers Assoc. Beef & Lamb NZ Federated Farmers	NZ Veterinary Assoc. AGMARDT Alma Baker Schering-Plough, Pfizer, Virbac	\$638,733	\$276,023
11/074	Enabling Climate Science to Improve Confidence in On- farm Decision Making	Climate Smart Pastoral Farmers	PGG Wrightson Hawke's Bay Regional Council	Landcorp Farming Ltd Beef & Lamb NZ Country-Wide	\$232,300	\$103,500
11/077	AgriKidsNZ	New Zealand Young Farmers – AgriKidsNZ	NZ Young Farmers DairyNZ Beef & Lamb NZ	Potatoes NZ Taratahi Massey University	\$690,000	\$276,000
L10/181	Sustainable Footrot Treatment	Merino Wool Growers & Users – SFF Footrot Interest Group	University of Otago Merino NZ Inc. NZ Merino Co.	AgResearch AGMARDT Seafood industry	\$62,355	\$20,445
11/083	Sustainable Perennial Pastures	Aupouri Peninsula Grass Group	Hine Rangi Trust Ballance AgriNutrients PGG Wrightson	Trevor Ellet Trust Beef & Lamb NZ	\$160,803	\$95,683
11/101	Finished by 20 Months	Beef & Lamb NZ Farmer Council	Hine Rangi Trust Rural Supply Firms	Pioneer Seeds AgFirst	\$424,258	\$167,164
11/118	Hill Country Irrigation – Knowledge into Practice	Irrigation NZ Inc.	North Otago Irrigation Co. DairyNZ Meridian	Otago Regional Council Environment Canterbury	\$415,150	\$224,250
L11/158	Tainui Wahine tu mai, tu atu I nga Maunga teitei (Tainui Women in Agribusiness)	Federation of Māori Authorities	Agriculture ITO DairyNZ	Beef & Lamb NZ Te Puni Kokiri	\$101,545	\$26,795
L11/162	Biological Farmers Online Communications Platform	Association of Biological Farmers NZ Inc	Integrity Soils Organic product suppliers		\$59,167	\$28,750
L11/168	Is There Useful Variation in NZ Kikuyu Grass?	Northland Kikuyu Action Group Inc	DairyNZ Northland Dairy Development Trust	Kikuyu Action Group AgFirst AgResearch	\$64,998	\$28,416
12/054	Mitigating the Economic Costs to Farmers Following Severe Rain Storm Events	Hawke's Bay Farmers Group Recovering from April Adverse Storm (GRAAS farmers)	Hawke's Bay Regional Council Horizons Regional Council Greater Wellington Regional Council	Beef & Lamb NZ NZ Poplar and Willow Research Trust East Coast Rural Support Group	\$324,990	\$160,080
L12/084	Improving Northland Pastures with Plantain	Northland Dairy Development Trust	Hine Rangi Trust Te Ngaio Farms Ltd		\$49,450	\$27,600